
    
   

 

 
   

 

 
 

 
  

     

  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

   
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 7 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 22, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND PSA MANAGEMENT INC.  

Project: Design Phase OAR Services for V-982 MCO Campus Key & Lock 
Replacement, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 11th day of April, 2023, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and PSA 
MANAGEMENT INC. (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated June 22, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM 
amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($108,346.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $0.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $108,346.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $108,346.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

 AND 

Addendum 7 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
June 22, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

http:108,346.00
http:108,346.00
http:108,346.00


_

    
   

 
 

 
 

    
 

   
 

 
  

     
     

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
               
 
 
 
       
     
      
    
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
      
      
 
    
    
 
    
    
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   
 _____

______

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

 
4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated June 22, 
2022, and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Addendum on this date _________________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
on this date ____ 

By:______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

efit of GOAA on 
_________ 

__ _________ ________________ __ 
NENNENNNNNN LSLSONON MMULULLILI NSSNSSSS SSSSS SSS 

By: _____________________________ 
  Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
  Construction Committee Chair 

PSA MANAGEMENT INC. 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  _____________________________ 
  Printed Name 

  _____________________________ 
  Title 

Addendum 7 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
June 22, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


   
General Airport 

Memorandum 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Brian Gilliam, Vice President of Security 
(Prepared by Alex Sorondo) 

Date: April 11, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and 
Project Management Services Agreement with PSA Constructors Inc. 
dba PSA Management, Inc. to provide Design Phase OAR Services for 
V-00982, MCO Campus   Lock , Orlando International 
Airport 

Consultant’s proposal, dated March 21, 2023, is to provide design phase OAR services for the 
above referenced project. The scope of services includes developing a hierarchy for the 
key and lock replacement, in coordination with Medeco. 

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Construction Committee approval. 

This continuing consultant was selected for this task based on ( all that apply): 
Experience Available Personnel Current Workload 
Expertise Equitable Distribution Other:_______________ 

Consultant shall, with each monthly invoice, certify that the assigned work and services are on 
schedule to be completed within the contracted lump sum price, or provide at time of 
certification a written notice to the Aviation Authority of any deviations. 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Revenue Bonds (GARBS). Funding source verified by 
04  06  23 of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and 

Funding is from Florida department of Transportation (FDOT) Grant, to the extent eligible, and 
future 
_______________________ 
available. 

nding is from Florida dep 
ure General Airport 
____________________ 
ailable. 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18a 

ITEM VII-D 
 4/11/2023 

CC 



 

 

 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Addendum to the 
Continuing Program and Project Management Services Agreement with PSA Constructors Inc., 
dba PSA Management Inc. for the services contained herein and the amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $0.00 
Lump Sum Fees $108,346.00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL $108,346.00 $ 
AAC – Compliance Review Date 4/4/23
AAC – Funding Eligibility Review Date 4/4/23 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18a 



 

  

 
 

  

 
 

March 21, 2023 

Brian Gilliam 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Vice President, Security 
5855 Cargo Rd. 
Orlando, FL. 32827 

    

 

  
   

 
  

  
  

  
 

 
  

 

              
   

   

      
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
      

       

    

 

  

 

     
  

 



  
    

 
 

  
 

                  
   

 

 
 

 
  

 
     

    

 
 

 
  

 
     

              

  
  

 
     

              

  
  

 
     

          
              

            

             

                
              

                   
                

              

          
    

     

                 
          

              

                 
                  

              

                     
     

                 
               

              

                 
                  

            

                  

                   
      

                  

                   
              

                  

            

 
 

      
               



 

  

 

 

 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 PPSAA MANAGEMENT,, INC. 

PPATRICKK ALIU  

3/24/2023 
 

  

PSA-OAR V-00982 



 

 

3625 Allegheny Drive 
Salem, VA 24153 

(540) 380-5000 Fax (540) 380-
www.medeco.com 

 

Customer Dates 
Company  Address Quote Issued 3/23/2023 
End-user City/State/Zip Experation Date 6/30/2023 
Phone Fax Qoute # MK32323 

Product Code Product/Service Description QTY (Days) List Price Discount TOTAL 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  

    
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Taxable sub total $62,786.00 
Handling $0.00 

Approved by 
Name Shipping $0.00 
Phone TOTAL $62,786.00 
email Notes 

Status 
   

Office Use Only Quote expires 

http:www.medeco.com


 
                                                                     

  

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: April 11, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management Services 
Agreement with PSA Constructors Inc. dba PSA Management, Inc. to provide Design Phase OAR 
Services for V-00982, MCO Campus Key & Lock Replacement, Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's DBE specifications and determined that PSA 
Constructors, Inc. dba PSA Management, Inc. does not propose small business participation on this addendum 
as the services being provided are onsite staffing support. 

Our analysis indicates that PSA Constructors, Inc. dba PSA Management, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject 
addendum 




